ORIGINAL

RESOLUTION #2001-39

BOISE COUNTY EMERGENCY DECLARATION

WHEREAS, severe thunderstorms traveled through Boise County on Thursday, September 13, 2001, cutting power and telephone service to the Gardena and Garden Valley areas, and;

WHEREAS, these same storms caused major mudslides on the Banks/Lowman Road and State Highway 55, and;

WHEREAS, it appears to the Boise County Board of Commissioners that:

- 1. An emergency is in existence in Boise County,
- 2. An emergency exists which local County and private resources may not be adequate to handle.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, and DECLARED by the Boise County Board of Commissioners at 8:00 p.m. the 13th day of September 2001, as follows:

- 1. An emergency exits within Boise County resulting from severe thunderstorms;
- 2. Such emergency may require outside emergency assistance to supplement local efforts and to avert the impact of the emergency.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED as a Resolution at the <u>*HHRLevey*</u> meeting of the Boise County Board of Commissioners on the <u>14</u> day of September 2001, upon motion made by Commissioner <u>FOARD</u>, seconded by Commissioner <u>HANSON</u>.

BOISE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

John S. Foard, Jr., Chairman

Roger B. Jackson, Commissioner

Dale Hanson, Commissioner

Attest:

Rora A. Canody, Clerk to the Board